

Case No. 18-20379

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JEFFERY SCHWEITZER, JONATHAN  
SAPP AND RAUL RAMOS on behalf of  
the Phillips 66 Savings Plan and a class of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF  
THE PHILLIPS 66 SAVINGS PLAN, SAM  
FARACE and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
NO. 4:17-CV-03013

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC FOR APPELLANTS  
JEFFEREY SCHWEITZER; JONATHAN SAPP; RAUL RAMOS; and  
DONALD FOWLER**

**Robert A. Izard**  
**Mark P. Kindall**  
**Douglas P. Needham**  
IZARD KINDALL & RAABE  
LLP  
29 South Main Street, Suite 305  
West Hartford, CT 06107  
Tel: (860) 493-6292  
Fax: (860) 493-6290

**Gregory Y. Porter**

**Mark G. Boyko**

BAILEY & GLASSER LLP

1055 Thomas Jefferson St NW

Suite 540

Washington, DC 20007

Telephone: (202) 463-2101

Facsimile: (202) 463-2103

**Thomas R. Ajamie**

Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel

Texas Bar No. 0095240

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
Fed R. App. P. 35(b)(1) statement: .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
I. Statement of the issue or issues asserted to merit <i>en banc</i> consideration .....	1
II. Statement of the course of proceedings and disposition of the case .....	1
III. Statement of any facts necessary to the argument of the issues.....	2
IV. Argument and authorities .....	3
a. The panel contradicted established law Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit precedent when it determined that the duty of prudence does not require fiduciaries to remove imprudent investments.....	3
V. Conclusion .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Cobrun v. Evercore Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 2609865 (8th Cir. May 22, 2020) .....	5, 7
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F. 3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409, 134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014).....	1, 5
<i>Hecker v. Deere</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 894 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Langbecker</i> , at 308 n. 18.....	7
<i>Morressey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>O’Day v. Chatila</i> , 774 Fed.App. 708 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5

*Pfeil v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.*,  
806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015) .....5

*Pheil v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.*,  
671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*,  
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011) .....7

*Stargel v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015) .....5

*Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania*,  
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....5

*Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.*,  
855 F.3d 553 .....6

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
575 U.S. 523, 135 S. Ct. (2015).....4, 5, 7

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Wilson v. Fidelity Management Trust Co.*,  
755 Fed.Appx. 697 (9th Cir. 2019).....5

**Statutes**

ERISA .....1, 2, 7

**Other Authorities**

Bogart’s Trusts & Trustees § 685, at 157–59 .....6

Scott & Ascher § 19.3.1, at 1439–40 .....6

Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 2 cmt. (1995).....6
